

No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
United States Supreme Court

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 73

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5-9

OPINIONS BELOW 10

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 11

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13-14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15-18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18-19

ARGUMENT 21-53

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM PETITIONER’S CONVICTION UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. § 1319(C)(1)(A) LAWFULLY REQUIRES ONLY ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE FOR CRIMINAL LIABILITY. 21

A. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) Of The Clean Water Act Imposes Criminal Liability For Ordinary Negligence. 23

1. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) of the Clean Water Act is a public welfare statute. 24

i. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) puts the public on sufficient notice by governing the use of dangerous products. 25

ii. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) of the Clean Water Act imposes relatively light criminal penalties. 27

2. Negligence in § 1319(c)(1)(A) means ordinary negligence. 30

i. Under the public welfare analysis, courts do not need to look past the plain language of § 1319(c)(1)(A) to discern the meaning of negligence. 31

ii. The statute as a whole and its legislative history support the conclusion that § 1319(c)(1)(A) imposes criminal liability for ordinary negligence.	32
iii. Case law supports broadly construing negligence in § 1319(c)(1)(A).	34
B. As A Public Welfare Provision, § 1319(C)(1)(A) Of The Clean Water Act Satisfies Due Process.	35
C. Section 1319(C)(1)(A) Does Not Pose A Risk Of Over-Criminalization For Imposing Criminal Liability For Ordinary Negligence.	37
II. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONER “CORRUPTLY PERSUADED” A POTENTIAL WITNESS UNDER THE WITNESS-TAMPERING STATUTE 18 U.S.C. § 1512(B)(3) BECAUSE HE KNOWINGLY PERSUADED A POTENTIAL WITNESS WITH AN IMPROPER PURPOSE.....	39
A. “Corruptly” In § 1512(B) Means Motivated By An Improper Purpose.	41
1. The canons of construction dictate that the construction of “corruptly” in § 1503 should also be applied to § 1512.	42
i. “Corruptly” in § 1512 should mean motivated by an improper purpose based on the prior settled meaning of that term in § 1503.	42
ii. The legislative history shows “corruptly” in § 1512 is analogous to “corruptly” in § 1503.	43
iii. Section 1512’s policy objectives support a broad construction of “corruptly.”	44
iv. Congressional Acts consistently demonstrate Congress’s desire to expand the scope of § 1512.	45
2. The improper purpose construction does not implicate the rule of lenity, deprive defendants of notice, or create surplus language in the statute.	46

B. Construing “Corruptly” In § 1512(B) To Mean Motivated By An Improper Purpose Is Consistent With This Court’s Consciousness-Of-Wrongdoing Standard.	48
1. Knowledge of improper purpose differs from mere improper purpose and gives meaning to all words in § 1512(b).	48
2. The consciousness-of-wrongdoing standard does not require the act of persuasion to be inherently wrongful.	50
C. Petitioner Knowingly Acted With An Improper Purpose When He Sought To Protect Himself From Criminal Prosecution By Asking A Potential Witness To Plead The Fifth Amendment.	51
CONCLUSION	53
APPENDIX A	54
APPENDIX B	55
APPENDIX C	56
APPENDIX D	57
APPENDIX E	58
APPENDIX F	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1115 (1994)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1503 (1948) (amended 1982)	39
18 U.S.C. § 1515 (1996)	42
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)&(a)(1) (2006)	17, 22, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1254(c) (2006)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) (2006)	15, 29, 33, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(B) (2006)	15, 27, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(A)-(B) (2006)	29
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2A1.4 (2007)	32
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2Q1.2 (2010)	32
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §§ 1500-15 (1988)).	44

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen L.L.P. v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	43, 44
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	46
<i>Conn. Nat'l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	23, 30
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. G.T.E. Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	30
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin S.N.G., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	43

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	32
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	36, 37
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	21, 36
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	34
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	30
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	47
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	46
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	42
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	30
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	44
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	23, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	34
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	23, 34, 35
